
Department of Energy 

Ohio Field Office 
Fernald Closure Project 
175 Tri-County Parkway 
Springdale, Ohio 45246 

NOV 2 8 2006 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V-SRF-5J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Southwest District Office 
401 East Fifth Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-291 1 

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider: 

DOE-0079-07 

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY COMMENTS AND THE FINAL CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR AREA 6 
GENERAL AREA EAST 

References: 1) Letter DOE-0158-06, J. Reising to J. Saric/T. Schneider, “Transmittal of the 
Draft Certification Report for Area 6 General Area East,” dated June 30,2006 

2) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “Area 6 General Area East Certification Report,” 
dated July 3 1,2006 

3) Letter, T. Schneider to J. Reising, “Comments - Certification Report for 
A6 General Area East,” dated July 3 1,2006 

4) Email, J. Chiou to T. Schneider, “Per Your Request - Draft OEPA RTC 7 
on Draft Area 6 General Area East Certification Report,” dated August 9,2006 

5) Email, T. Schneider to J. Chiou, “FW: Per Your Request - Draft OEPA 
RTC 7 on Draft Area 6 General Area East Certification Report,” dated 
August 10,2006 

Enclosed for your approval are responses to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) 
comments and the final Certification Report for Area 6 General Area East. OEPA Comment 7 
and the corresponding response were emailed and approved as noted in References 4 and 5. The 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency approved the draft report as noted in Reference 2. All 
comment responses have been incorporated into the final report. 



Mr. James Saric 
Mr. Thomas Schneider 
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at ( 5  13) 648-3 139. 

Sincerely, 

&h 
Johnny W. Reising 
Director 

Enclosure 

cc w/enclosure: 
J. Desormeau, OWFCP 
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure) 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
S. Helmer, ODH 

cc w/o enclosure: 
J. Chiou, Fluor Femald, Inc./MS88 
F. Johnston, Fluor Femald, Inc./MS 12 
C. Murphy, Fluor Femald, Inc.MS1 
T. Terry, Fluor Femald, Inc./MSl 
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS 
ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR AREA 6 GENERAL AREA EAST 

(20600-RP-0007, Revision A) 

COMMENTS 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: General Pg #: Line # Code: C 
Original Comment #: 1 
Comment: According to precertification sampling guidelines, Variancemield Change Notices are 

considered “Significant” when precertification samples are necessary to delineate a hotspot 
area. The Significant Variance requires approval from Ohio EPA. DOE failed to follow 
precertification sampling guidelines and submitted three “non-significant” variances for the 
sampling in Area 6B under the CDL and Certification PSP for A6 General Area East. If DOE 
and Fluor desire timely review of documents, it is essential that any variances affecting 
certification be submitted for review and approval. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: Agree. These variances (20600-PSP-0018-1 through 20600-PSP-0018-4) should have been 
submitted as significant variances prior to sampling. However, because the area in question 
(A6GAE-C16-11) appeared to continue into SP-7, it was decided to remove this sub-CU from 
this certification effort and include the area it represents as part of the SP-7 certification effort. 
Thus, these samples were utilized as excavation control samples. 

Action: None. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: General Pg #: Line # Code: C 
Original Comment #: 2 
Comment: Submittal of this certification report brings to light a significant concern with the development 

and approval of the CDLRSP for this area. It is now apparent that DOE added substantial new 
sampling scope to the approved CDL and then submitted it as a final document, simply 
referencing non-significant variance additions. This approach to certification sampling and 
CDL development and approval is unacceptable. The problem’s presented here are exactly 
why Ohio EPA has been skeptical of the variance process all along. In order to achieve a 
timely site certification, it is essential that the procedures implemented is crystal clear to all 
those involved and that appropriate review and approval are completed. The approach used for 
this area is obviously going to add to the time required to complete its certification. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: See Response to Comment #3 I 

Action: See Action for Comment #3. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 3.2 Pg#: 3-1 Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 3 
Comment: This section fails to present any discussion of the addition of utility sampling to the certification 

area. No discussion of the utility sampling is presented in the CDL and no discussion of the 
sampling as changes in scope are presented herein. The document should be revised to discuss 
the utility sampling approach and under what plan it was implemented. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: Agree. While the approach used for utility trench sampling was outlined in Section 2.0 of the 
CDL/Certification PSP for Area 6 General Area East, the variances sited in that document are 
not presented. Also, while the results of these sampling events were noted in Section 5.0 of this 
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Action: 

certification report, additional information and documentation should have been present. 
Therefore, information relating to utility trench sampling will be added to the Certification 
Report as appropriate. 

Paragraph 3 of the Executive Summary will be amended to include the following: 

“Additionally, three C U s  were constructed from samples obtained from the bottom of utility 
trenches to demonstrate that contamination had been removed from below the excavated 
utility.” 

Section 1.4 Scope of this Certification Report will be amended to include the following: 

“Additionally, three utility trench CUs were created to account for samples collected from 
the bottom of utility trenches.” 

The first paragraph in Section 2.2.1 will be amended to include: 

“Additionally, trench CUs were added after the utility pipes were excavated and removed 
from the area. These are discussed in Section 3.1.” 

Section 3.1 will have the following paragraph added: 

“Those utilities, which needed to be removed, were taken out after precertification had been 
completed. Once the utility had been removed, precertification real time scanning as well 
as physical sampling was performed on the trench bottom created by the removal of these 
utilities and then backfilled yith the precertified overburden soil. These sampling events 
are described in Variances 20600-PSP-00 16-47 and 208 10-PSP-0006-138 written to the 
PSP for Excavation Control and Precertification of the Area 6 Waste Pits and General Area 
(Supplement to 20300-PSP-0011) (DOE 2005) and the PSP for Excavation Control of 
Areas 3B, 4B, and 5 (DOE 2004) respectively (see Appendix D).” 

Also, because the variances were not presented as an Appendix in the CDLKertification PSP 
for this area, they will be included in this Certification Report as Appendix D. 

Commenter: OFFO 
Line#: 23-28 Code: C 

4. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 3.2 Pg#: 3-1 
Original Comment #: 4 
Comment: VECN 20600-PSP-0016-69 is referenced here but not included within Appendix D as stated in 

the prior paragraph. Reference should be made to the fact that the incorporation of this VECN 
was completed within the CDL/PSP for the area. 

Response: Agree. 

Action: This variance will be included in Appendix D of this Certification Report. Verbiage will be 
added to Section 3.2 to reflect this. 

5 .  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO 
Section #: 3.2 Pg#: 3-1 Line#: 23-28 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 5 
Comment: Based upon discussions at our July 28‘ meeting regarding radium contamination from loadout 

operations within the area adjacent to CU18, it would seem necessary and appropriate to 
resample this CU for radium. 



Response: The loadout operations were conducted on the railroad tracks to the west of this area and 
limited to that area. There was no indication that contamination was spread to the area within 
the scope of this document. 

Action: None. 

6. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 3.2 Pg#: 3-1 
Original Comment #: 6 

Commenter: OFFO 
Line #: 30-31 Code: C 

Comment: 

Response: 

Action: 

It is unclear from reading this how the tanker spill affected CU16 at sub-CU 1 1. The sub-CU 
appears to be upgradient of the spill location, yet the tanker spill is some how connected to the 
dropping of this sub-CU according to the text. Please clarify. 

There is no connection between the tanker spill and the hot spot in CU 16. The tanker spill is 
completely separate from the breach that impacted CU 16. 

During certification, a hotspot was discovered at sample location A6GAE-C16-11. While 
attempting to delineate the area, the berm making up the western boundary of A6GAE-C 16- 1 1 
was breached, allowing potentially contaminated water from the adjacent SP-7 area to flow into 
this sub-CU. For this reason and because it appeared that the contamination found in 
sub-CU 11 extended into the adjacent SP-7 area, it was decided to remove the sub-CU from the 
Area 6 General Area East certification effort and include it in the SP-7 certification effort after 
additional excavation had been done. 

None. 

7. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 3.2 Pg#: 3-2 Line #: Code: C 
Onginal Comment #: 7 
Comment: V/FCN 20600-PSP-0018-6 should have been submitted as a significant variance. The 

recontamination of an area undergoing certification is a major issue. It probably should have 
been submitted as an addendum to the CDL. Additionally, the variance required 10 samples 
and the text states 10 were collected, yet only 8 are reported in the document. 

Commenter: OFFO 

The proposed sampling in the variance is inadequate to characterize the potential 
recontamination. The area impacted by the spill should be sampled and evaluated as it’s own 
CU with 16 samples from the entirety of the impacted area. Additionally, the COCs should 
include those from A6 East as well as those from SP-7. 

Response: This response was previously emailed to OEPA on August 9,2006. 

Agree. Recontamination of an area undergoing certification is a major issue. The variance for 
this sampling event should have been submitted as a significant variance or an addendum to the 
CDL. 

The text stating that ten samples were collected was in error. As outlined in V/FCN 
20600-PSP-0018-6, eight samples were collected - four from the trench where the water 
collected and four from the path the water followed from the overturned tanker to the trench. 
As shown in Appendix By “Statistical Evaluation of Data Associated With the Tanker Truck 
Spill Area” only one above-FRL total uranium result was noted in this area. The statistical 
analysis for total uranium indicates that the data set passes Certification and has an a posteriori 
sample size of 7. 



Action: 

The area impacted by the spill was roughly 1/5 the size of a Group 1 CU (at 12,988 ft’). 
Therefore, the number of samples collected was sufficient. However, due to additional 
concerns presented for this area, an addendum to the CDLKertification PSP will include 
12 samples to certify the area associated with the spill (see Figure 1). 

The COCs chosen for this sampling event reflect not the ASCOCs for either Area 6 General 
Area East (where the water ended up) or SP-7 (where the water came from) but the potential 
contaminants in the water. However, due to the presence of resin beads and sediment in the 
water, additional sampling will be done as an addendum to the CDWCertification PSP to 
include the applicable COCs for Area 6 General Area East and SP-7. 

This Action was previously agreed upon with OEPA via email on August 10,2006 

An Addendum to the CDLKertification PSP will be issued to include additional sampling with 
the amended COC list and the information collected from this will be included in the final 
Certification Report. 

8. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFF0 
Section #: Appendix C Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 8 
Comment: The Trench CU 3 results list samples that were not collected for all the same COCs. Please 

explain this inconsistency, which suggests the CU does not represent a homogenous area and 
should be two CUs. 

Response: Because the utility trenches from Area 6 General Area East are pulled from two different 
excavation and precertification areas, the list of ASCOCs changes. The boundaries of the 
utility trench CU 3 presented in this certification report represents samples collected from both 
the Area 6 General Area and Area 3B/4B. Had statistical analysis been necessary, splitting this 
into two CUs - one with six samples and one with eight might have been more straightforward, 
no above-FRL conditions were present in any samples for this utility trench CU. Also, 
Figure C-1 illustrates with the sample location of A3B4B-T-14 that these sample points were 
not necessarily separated by a significant distance. 

Action: None. 
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